
Superior Court Minutes
Honorable Sheryl B. Jolly, Judge Presiding

Jury Trial
Monday, June 9, 2025

Courtroom II
Court Reporter: Brittany Haskell

Assistant District Attorneys: Kevin Majeska, Amber Brantley, Ashley Muller & Kristi Connell
Deputy Clerks: Sharon Long, Ashton Tampling & Faith Powell

9:07 a.m. Court is in session.

Judge Jolly calls the calendar.

Court conducts sentencing.

11:41 a.m. Court is in recess until this afternoon.

1:00 p.m. Court is in session.

Court hears pretrial matters.

The following case is ready for jury trial.

Case number: 2022CR1301
State of Georgia, Plaintiff
Vs.
Justin Tyler Mcmillin, Defendant

State of Georgia is represented by Assistant District Attorney Amber Brantley.

Defendant is represented by Attorney J. Pete Theodocion.

1:16 p.m. The following jurors enter the courtroom.

1. Jacob Wesley Smith
2. Tauris Pasha Calloway, Jr.
3. Adrianne Germaine Lewis
4. Reginald Vance Collins
5. Lawrence Kirk Baumann
6. Brian Boswell
7. Keith Franklin Lariscey Jr.
8. Aubrey Faye Barnett
9. Aniah Rose Joyce
10. Carla Joyce Dickey
11. Janis Susan Thomas
12. Jan Karen Mitchell
13. Christina Jene Ward
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14. Robert William Winston
15. Wanda Wear Woolen
16. Micheal Fear
17. Donald Neil Odom
18. Jennifer Chapel Weeks
19. Lena Suh
20. Franklin Ricardo Carroz
21. Nita Louise
22. Christopher Ryan James
23. Lisa Yohe Mulkey
24. George Morales-Lasalle
25. Paige Mcadams Greenaway
26. Marcelina Deleon Cobb
27. Benjamin Thomas Ross Evans
28. Timothy H Tobin
29. Casey Michelle Butler-Mcnair
30. Deette Hazel Evans
31. Jamie T Jones
32. Katherine James Sinex
33. Aheng Abuljabbar Gardi
34. Andrew Alan Barcomb
35. Kaia Danielle Alvarez
36. Tourischeva Lanique Martin
37. Jacob Noah Gardner
38. Aletha Gardenia Blackshear
39. Douglas Keith Rickerson, Jr.
40. Cynthia Spear Frazier
41. Donald Ray Burnette
42. Stacy L Weber
43. Joseph Eugene Glisson
44. Bryan William Rockefeller
45. Stacey Simons Hentges
46. Reena Chachiama Thomas
47. Renae Gunby Connor
48. Lina V Patel
49. Aman B Kay
50. Cameron James Dulin
51. Madelyn Maldonado
52. Charlene Denise Parsons
53. Taylor Victoria Kelley
54. Jarrett Grizzaffi
55. Nathaniel Down
56. Leron Reginald James
57. Shane Ronnie Matthews
58. Arlington Paige Busby
59. Christopher Scott Kinsler
60. Elizabeth Suzanne Rindt

1:19 p.m. Pledge to the American flag

1:19 p.m. Judge Jolly administers Oath to Jurors.



1:20 p.m. Judge Jolly swears in the Bailiffs.

1:21 p.m. Judge Jolly administers voir dire oath to Jurors.

1:21 p.m. Judge Jolly introduces attorneys to Jurors.

1:23 p.m. Judge Jolly reads the indictment to the Jurors.

1:24 p.m. Judge Jolly gives preliminary instructions.

1:36 p.m. Juror #19 – Lena Suh is excused

1:37 p.m. Juror #5 – Lawrence Kirk Baumann is excused

1:38 p.m. Juror #46 – Reena Chachiama Thomas is excused

1:39 p.m. Judge Jolly qualifies the jurors.

1:39 p.m. Jurors give information from juror information sheet

2:05 p.m. Assistant District Attorney Amber Brantley begins voir dire on behalf of the state.

2:21 p.m. Attorney J. Pete Theodocion begins voir dire on behalf of the defendant.

2:36 p.m. Jurors exit the courtroom

2:41 p.m. The following jurors are excused for cause.
Juror #6 – Brian Boswell
Juror # 32 – Katherine James Sinex
Juror # 48 – Lina V. Patel
Juror # 59 – Christopher Scott Kinzler

Matters are discussed outside the presence of the jurors

2:51 p.m. Individual voir dire begins.

3:01 p.m. Juror #10 – Carla Joyce Dickey is excused.

3:19 p.m. Juror #31 – Jamie T. Jones is excused.

3:23 p.m. Juror #34 – Andrew Alan Barcomb is excused.

3:32 p.m. Juror #21 – Nita Louise is excused.

3:35 p.m. Jurors enter the courtroom.

3:40p.m. Jury is selected using the silent method.

3:54 p.m. Deputy Clerk publishes the jury.

Impaneled Jurors are:



1. Jacob Wesley Smith
2. Tauris Pasha Calloway, Jr.
3. Adrianne Germaine Lewis
4. Reginald Vance Collins
5. Janis Susan Thomas
6. Christina Jene Ward
7. Franklin Ricardo Carroz
8. Christopher Ryan James
9. George Morales-Lasalle
10. Deette Hazel Evans
11. Aheng Abuljabbar Gardi
12. Kaia Danielle Alvarez
13. Jacob Noah Gardner – Alt. 1
14. Aletha Gardenia Blackshear – Alt. 2

3:57 p.m. Jurors not selected exit courtroom and are excused.

3:59 p.m. Judge Jolly gives preliminary trial instructions.

4:11 p.m. Jurors exit the courtroom and are excused until 9 a.m. tomorrow.

4:12 p.m. Court is adjourned


